
CHAPTER 6
SENATE BILL No. 338

AN ACT concerning liens; pertaining to the perfection of certain liens; amending K.S.A.
2003 Supp. 58-244 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 58-244 is hereby amended to read as

follows: 58-244. (a) To be perfected, the lien must have attached and the
supplier entitled to the lien must have filed a lien-notification statement
in the form provided for in K.S.A. 58-242, and amendments thereto,
accompanied by the form prescribed by K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 84-9-521(a),
and amendments thereto, which must indicate in box 10 of the form that
the lien is filed in accordance with this section, with the appropriate filing
office under K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 84-9-501 and amendments thereto within
20 60 days after the last date that agricultural production input was fur-
nished. A lien-notification statement filed pursuant to this section shall
include the date which notice was mailed to the lender and a statement
signed by the supplier indicating that the lender did not respond to the
lien-notification statement.

(b) Subject to the provisions of subsection (d) of K.S.A. 58-242, and
amendments thereto, a lien that is not perfected shall be entitled to the
same priority as an unperfected security interest as determined by part 3
of article 9 of the uniform commercial code and amendments thereto.

(c) The filing officer shall file, index, amend, maintain, remove and
destroy the lien-notification statement in the same manner as a financing
statement filed under part 5 of article 9 of the uniform commercial code
and amendments thereto. The filing officer shall charge the same filing
and information retrieval fees and credit the amounts in the same manner
as financing statements filed under part 5 of article 9 of the uniform
commercial code and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 58-244 is hereby repealed.
Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

publication in the statute book.

Approved March 29, 2004.


